

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1) No(s).7390/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 15/11/2007 in CRLA No.2938/2005 of the HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

NAEEM Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP, interim bail, exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order and exemption from filing O.T.)

Date: 23/04/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Anu Gupta, Adv.
 Ms. Gauri Karuna Das, Adv.
 Ms. Shanti Kumar Jaisani, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Pramod Swaroop, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, Adv.
 Mr. Kamendra Mishra, Adv.
 Mr. Rajiv K. Dubey, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

Heard the learned counsel for the appellant and the learned senior counsel appearing for the State of Uttar Pradesh.

The appellant is directed to be released on bail and the appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(A.S. BISHT)
COURT MASTER

(NEERU BALA VIJ)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 866 OF 2010
(Arising out of S.L.P. (Cr1.) No.7390 of 2009)

Naeem Appellant(s)

Versus

State of Uttar Pradesh Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

We have heard the learned counsel for the appellant and the learned senior counsel appearing for the State of Uttar Pradesh.

In the facts and circumstances of this case and also in view of the fact that the co-accused has been granted bail by the High Court, we deem it appropriate to direct that the appellant shall be released on bail on his furnishing bail bond for Rupees twenty thousand with one surety for the like amount to the satisfaction of the Trial Court.

The appeal is disposed of accordingly.

.....J.
[DALVERR BHANDARI]

.....J.
[K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN]

New Delhi
April 23, 2010.